the fatal gas explosion that occurred on December 19, 2019 at South 8th Street, Philadelphia, 

Pennsylvania. I&E alleges that PGW committed violations of the Public Utility Code, 

Commission regulations, and Federal pipeline safety regulations, and seeks the imposition of 

a civil penalty of One Million, Three Hundred Eleven Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Two 

Dollars ($1,311,882.00), and a directive that PGW perform thirteen (13) corrective measures.  

By letter dated July 18, 2022, the Commission served the Complaint to PGW. 

On July 27, 2022, PGW filed a request for a 15-day extension to respond to the 

Complaint. I&E did not oppose the request.